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503-588-6173 

 

DECISION OF THE HEARINGS OFFICER 

 

VALIDATION OF UNITS OF LAND CASE NO.: VUL19-03 

 

APPLICATION NO. : 19-105876-LD 
 

NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: APRIL 18, 2019 
 

SUMMARY: A proposal to validate one land area that was created through a sale by 
deed in 1983.   
 

REQUEST: The request is to establish lawfully a land area created in 1983, 
consisting of tax lot 700, which by deed conveyed the land area. The sale effectively 
divided Tax Lot 700 from the parent parcel (062W31D / 01100), without a land use 
approval. The applicant is requesting to validate property known as Marion County 
Tax Assessor’s number 062W32C/ 700, located north of 4485 Kale Street NE. The 
land area is approximately 19,602 square feet in size, zoned RM-II (Multiple Family 
Residential), and located at 4485 Kale Street NE (Marion County Assessor Map and 
Tax Lot Numbers: 062W32C/ 700). 

 

APPLICANT: Brandie Dalton of Multi-Tech Engineering on behalf of I & E Construction, 
Inc. 
 

LOCATION: 4485 Kale St NE 
 

CRITERIA: Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 205.050(d) 

 

FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Decision dated April 17, 2019. 
 

DECISION: The Hearings Officer APPROVED Validation of Units of Land VUL19-
03 based upon the application materials deemed complete on March 6, 2019 and the 
findings as presented in this report. 
 
Application Deemed Complete:  March 6, 2019 
Public Hearing Date:   April 10, 2019  
Notice of Decision Mailing Date:  April 18, 2019 
Decision Effective Date:   May 4, 2019 
State Mandate Date:   July 4, 2019  
 
Case Manager: Olivia Glantz, OGlantz@cityofsalem.net, 503-540-2343 
 
This decision is final unless written appeal from an aggrieved party is filed with the 
City of Salem Planning Division, Room 305, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR 97301, 

no later than 5:00 p.m., Friday, May 3, 2019. Any person who presented evidence 
or testimony at the hearing may appeal the decision.  The notice of appeal must 
contain the information required by SRC 300.1020 and must state where the 
decision failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable code section, SRC 
Chapter 205. The appeal must be filed in duplicate with the City of Salem Planning  
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Division. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing.  If the appeal is untimely and/or 
lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected.  The Planning Commission will review the 
appeal at a public hearing.  After the hearing, the Planning Commission may amend, 
rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the matter to staff for additional information. 
 
The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is 
available for review at the Planning Division office, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street 
SE, during regular business hours. 
 
 
 

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning 
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 CITY OF SALEM 
BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER 

 
A REQUEST TO VALIDATE PROPERTY 
THAT IS APPROXIMATELY 19,602 SQUARE 
FEET IN SIZE, ZONED RM-II (MULTIPLE 
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL), AND LOCATED AT 
4485 KALE STREET SE (MARION COUNTY 
ASSESSOR MAP AND TAX LOT NUMBERS: 
062W32C/700). 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
VUL19-03 
 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, AND 
DECISION 

 

DATE AND PLACE OF HEARING: 

 
April 10, 2019, Salem City Council Chambers, Room 240, Civic Center, 555 

Liberty Street SE, Salem, Oregon. 
 

APPEARANCES: 

Staff:     Olivia Glantz, Planner III  

Neighborhood Association:  None    

Proponents: I & E Constriction, Inc., Applicant, and Brandie 

Dalton, Multi-Tech Engineering, Representative 

for Applicant   

Opponents:    None       

     

SUMMARY OF THE APPLICATION AND HEARING 

BACKGROUND 
 

The City of Salem held a duly authorized and noticed public hearing on April 
10, 2019, regarding a request to establish lawfully a land area created in 1983 when 
tax lot 700 was described separately by a deed creating the land area. The sale 
effectively divided the parent parcel creating several units of land without a land use 
approval.   
 

During the hearing, Olivia Glantz requested the Staff Report be entered into 
the Record, and the Hearings Officer granted the request.  Prior to the close of the 
public hearing, the applicant waived the additional 7-day period for additional 
testimony. 
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The Staff Report and Staff presentation stated the following:  
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) designation  

Comprehensive Plan Map: The subject property, is designated “Single Family” 
on the Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) Map. 
 
Urban Growth Policies: The subject property, is located inside of the Salem 
Urban Growth Boundary and inside the corporate city limits. 
 
Growth Management: The subject property is located outside of the Urban 
Service Area. 
 

2. Zoning and Surrounding Land Use 
 

The subject property is zoned Multiple Family Residential (RM-II). The 
property subject to the validation request, Tax Lot 700, is undeveloped. The 
surrounding properties are zoned and used as follows: 
 
North: UD-20-IND (Urban Transition – 20 - Industrial); Farmland 
 
South: RM-I (Multiple Family Residential); Vacant 
 
East: RS (Single Family Residential); Vacant 
 
West: RM-II (Multiple Family Residential); Manufactured Dwelling Park 
 

3. Existing Site Conditions 
 
The land area (Tax Lot 700) is 490-feet by 40-feet rectangular shape. The 
property has access to Kale Street NE, a minor arterial, through common 
ownership to the south.   
 

4. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 
 

The subject property is located within the boundaries of Northgate 
Neighborhood Association (Northgate). Notification was sent to the 
neighborhood associations and surrounding property owners within 250 feet 
of the property on March 21, 2019. Notice of the proposed application was 
also posted on the subject property. As of the close of the hearing, no written 
comments or testimony or appearances have been received from either 
neighborhood association. 
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The Hearings Officer agrees with City Staff and adopts the findings in 
paragraphs 1-4, above. 
 

5. City Department and Public Agency Comments 
 
The Public Works Department, Development Services and City Surveyor staff 
reviewed the proposal and provided these comments and recommendations 
for plat approval.  
 

o The City Surveyor will review all submitted materials for a final 
comprehensive review of ORS 92 & SRC at the Final Plat Stage.  

o Final Plat Submittal: The application shall provide the required 
field survey and partition plat as per the statute and code 
requirements outlined in the Oregon Revised Statues (ORS) and 
the Salem Revised Code (SRC). If the said documents are not in 
compliance with the requirements outlined in the ORS and the 
SRC, and as per SRC 205.035, the approval of the partition plat 
by the City Surveyor may be delayed or held indefinitely based 
on the non-compliant violation. 

 
The Building and Safety Division reviewed the proposal and identified no 
apparent issues. 

 
The Salem Fire Department reviewed the proposal and indicated that they 
have no concerns for this land division. 
 

6. Public Agency and Private Service Provider Comments 
 

Public agencies and public and private service providers for the subject 
property were mailed notification of the proposal. No comments were 
received at the time of the writing of the staff report. 
 

The Hearings Officer notes the statements in paragraphs 5 and 6 are 
uncontested and finds the same useful in addressing the criteria below. 
 

7. Criteria for Granting a Validation of Unit of Land 
 

SRC 205.060(d) sets forth the criteria that must be met before a unit of land 
can be validated.  In order to approve a validation of unit of land, the review 
authority shall make findings based on evidence provided by the applicant 
demonstrating that all the following criteria and factors are satisfied.  
 
The applicable criteria are stated below in bold print. Following each 
criterion are the finding relative to the proposed tentative partition. The 
applicant provided justification for all applicable criteria which is included of 
the staff report as Attachment B. 
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SRC 205.060(d)(1): The unit of land is not a lawfully established unit of 
land. 
 

City staff reported that the property was annexed into the City of Salem 
in August 1998.  The unit of land subject to the validation request was created 
in 1983, prior to annexation, through a deed recorded selling the subject land 
area. Therefore, Tax Lot 700 was not a lawfully established unit of land.  

 
The Hearings Officer finds this criterion is met.  

 
SRC 205.060(d)(2): The unit of land was created through sale or deed or 
land sales contract executed and recorded before January 1, 2007. 
 
City staff reported that staff agreed with the applicant’s written statement, 
(except concerning the nature of the zoning in 1983, discussed regarding SRC 
205.060(d)(3), below).  The subject unit of land was not created solely to 
establish a separate tax account and was not created by gift or any other 
method that is not considered a sale; and that the applicant has provided a 
copy of the recorded deed creating the subject unit of land through sale as 
evidence that this criterion is met. 
 

No participant objected to this testimony, challenged whether the 
Applicant submitted a copy of a recorded deed or challenged whether the 
deed satisfied this criterion.  

 
On the basis of the Record, as developed through testimony, the 

Hearings Officer finds this criterion met.   
 
SRC 205.060(d)(3): The unit of land could have complied with applicable 
criteria for the creation of the unit of land in effect when the unit of land 
was sold. 
 

City Staff stated that they do not agree with the applicant’s written 
statement concerning the zoning of the land area.  The Applicant states that 
the property was zoned UT-20 (Urban Transition-20) by Marion County and 
did not and could not comply with the standards of that zone at the time the 
property was created.  Staff reported that they checked with Marion County 
Planning Department, which provided evidence that the land area was zoned 
RA (Residential Agriculture), not UT-20 (Urban Transition-20) in 1983. The 
land area was rezoned to UT-20 on May 30, 1990. The unit of land did comply 
with the applicable RA criteria of the [Marion County] 1983 zone 
requirements at the time it was created as a separate unit. The applicable RA 
zone (Marion County Code Chapter 129) required a minimum lot size of 6,000 
square feet and a minimum width of 60-feet at the front building line.  
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When applying the relevant criteria, Staff finds that the land area was sold in 
1983, by a deed per Reel 327 Page 928. In 1983, the Marion County Code 
Chapter 129 was applicable to the land area. As mentioned above, the RA zone 
required a minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet and a minimum width of 60-
feet at the front building line. The land area sold in 1983 has the dimensions 
of 490-feet by 40-feet, with the 490-foot dimension being considered the front 
building line and did meet the minimum lot size and minimum 60-foot width 
of the 1983 RA zone.  
 

No participant objected to or challenged the testimony or evidence.  
Based on the Record and testimony, the Hearings Officer finds this criterion 
met.   
 
SRC 205.005(d)(4): The plat complies with SRC 205.035 and ORS 92. 
 

City Staff orally and in writing stated that the applicant submitted a 
copy of a proposed plat which is included as Attachment C of the staff report.  
The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and submitted 
comments describing the procedure and submittal requirements for 
recording of a final plat. 

 
No participant objected to or challenged the testimony or evidence.  

Based on the Record and testimony, the Hearings Officer finds this criterion 
met.   

 
DECISION 

 
The Hearings Officer GRANTS the request to validate one unit of land that was 

created through sale rather than through an approved subdivision or partition plat 
process, for property zoned RM-II (Multiple Family Residential) and located at the 
Marion County Tax Assessor’s number 062W32C/ 700, located north of 4485 Kale 
Street NE. 

 
DATED: April 17, 2019. 

       
      _________________________________________                                                              
      James K. Brewer, Hearings Officer 
 

 


